## ACT 5

An Act Making Appropriations Out of the General Revenues.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$70,000, not otherwise appropriated, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be expended by the department of accounting and general services for defraying the costs for completing the renovation of the Judiciary building of the State of Hawaii at Honolulu.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$51,000, not otherwise appropriated, or so much thereof as may be necessary for capital improvements, engineering, and research, in the establishment of a diversified crop pilot operation on the island of Molokai, said monies to be expended by the Hawaii Water Authority and the University of Hawaii, with the cooperation of the Hawaiian Homes Commission.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 28, 1960.) S.B. 3.